

Distr.: General 21 July 2017

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006)

Letter dated 19 July 2017 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

I have the honour to address you in your distinguished capacity as the Chair of the Security Council Committee pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea and to submit the national report of Belarus in accordance with resolution 2321 (2016) (see annex).





Annex to the letter dated 19 July 2017 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

[Original: Russian]

Report pursuant to Security Council resolution 2321 (2016) concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea

In accordance with paragraph 36 of Security Council resolution 2321 (2016), Belarus has the honour to report the following.

The provisions of Security Council resolution 2321 (2016) have been brought to the attention of the relevant State authorities in Belarus and, in accordance with domestic law, have been taken up by them for guidance in their work. Continuous monitoring is carried out in order to identify listed individuals and entities of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea that are subject to a travel ban and an asset freeze. With regard to trade cooperation with the Democratic People's Republic of Korea, Belarus ensures compliance with the sanctions regime established pursuant to the relevant Security Council resolutions.

Belarus remains committed to fulfilling its international obligations, including by implementing the resolutions of the Security Council.
